# Establishment Regulations for the Office of Student Affairs Indigenous Student Resource Center Advisory Committee in Chung Yuan Christian University

Resolution Passed at the Student Affairs Meeting for the First Semester of the 112th Academic Year on December 20, 2023

#### Article 1.

Chung Yuan Christian University (hereinafter referred to as "the University") establishes the Indigenous Student Resource Center (hereinafter referred to as "the Center") under the Office of Student Affairs in accordance with the Ministry of Education's "Guidelines for Subsidizing Indigenous Student Resource Centers in Higher Education Institutions." The Center establishes the Indigenous Student Resource Center Advisory Committee (hereinafter referred to as "the Committee") to provide professional advice and enhance the development of affairs related to Indigenous students at the University.

#### Article 2.

The Committee shall consist of 11 to 15 advisory members. The Dean of Student Affairs shall serve as the Chairperson, and the Deputy Dean of Student Affairs and the Director of the Indigenous Student Resource Center shall serve as ex officio members. The remaining members shall be recommended by the Director of the Indigenous Student Resource Center and shall include individuals from industry, government, academia, and practical fields familiar with Indigenous issues, as well as representatives of Indigenous faculty or staff at the University and two Indigenous students currently enrolled. These members shall be appointed by the President of the University upon recommendation. Advisory members shall serve without compensation for a term of one year, with eligibility for reappointment upon expiration of the term. Indigenous members shall constitute more than half of the total membership of the Committee.

## Article 3.

The duties of the Committee are as follows:

- (1) To provide professional consultation on work plans related to Indigenous students at the University.
- (2) To provide professional consultation on matters related to Indigenous students' learning, counseling, career development, resources, and Indigenous education.

### Article 4.

The Committee shall convene a meeting once per academic year and may hold extraordinary meetings or invite relevant personnel to attend as needed. A quorum for the Committee meetings requires the attendance of more than half of the members, and resolutions shall be adopted with the consent of a majority of the members present.

## Article 5.

These establishment regulations shall be implemented upon approval by the Student Affairs Meeting and promulgation by the University President. The same procedure shall apply to any amendments.